EM SUBMISSION NO.: <u>EME 47920</u>/4

PRESENTED: <u>8-27-14</u>

ADOPTED: <u>8-30-14</u>

RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT \$100,000 FROM DUPONT FOR THE 2014 LEAD SAFE FOR KIDS SAKE GRANT

BY THE EMERGENCY MANAGER:

The City of Flint was awarded a Lead Free for Kid Sake grant from DuPont in the amount of \$100,000.00. The City of Flint together with the Flint/Genesee Green & Healthy Homes Initiative will use these funds to improve local infrastructure and increase lead abatement and related healthy home unit interventions in the greater Flint area.

IT IS RESOLVED, that the Proper City Officials, upon the Emergency Manager's approval, are hereby authorized to do all things necessary to accept the \$100,000.00 grant from DuPont, recognize revenue in the amount of \$100,000.00 in account number 296-690.408-580.300 and establish spending authority by appropriations in FY15 expense account numbers 296-690.408-730.000 in the amount of \$9,181.00 and 296-690.408-801.000 in the amount of \$90,819.00.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:	APPROVED AS TO FINANCE:
Peter M. Bade, City Attorney	Gerald Ambrose, Finance Director
EM DISPOSITION:	
ENACT ✓ REFER TO COUNCIL	FAIL
Darnell Earley, Emergency Manager	DATED: <u>8-30-19</u>

RESOLUTION STAFF REVIEW

DATE: August 20. 2014

Staff Person:

Agenda Item Title: RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT \$100,000 FROM DUPONT FOR THE 2014 LEAD SAFE FOR KIDS SAKE GRANT.

Prepared By: Mary Jarvis, Development Accountant

Background/Summary of Proposed Action: The City of Flint was awarded a Lead Free for Kids Sake grant from DuPont in the amount of \$100,000.00. The City of Flint together with the Flint/Genesee Green & Healthy Homes Initiative will use these funds to improve local infrastructure and increase lead abatement and related healthy home unit interventions in the greater Flint area. \$8,000 of the grant will be for indirect cost for the Genesee County Health Department (GCHD) to provide program administrative services. \$25,000 will be for program management provided by GCHD for the proposal and includes contract development, program recruitment, unit assessment and scope of work development, contractor oversight, etc. The remaining \$67,000 will be used to provide in-home interventions and education in 45 homes to address lead and healthy homes issues identified in the assessment. Also USCM membership and conference costs for Mayor Dayne Walling are allowable expenses for the grant and will be paid/reimbursed through the grant funds.

Financial Implications: Lead Safe for Kids Sake funds will launch the first phase of a long-term strategy which will allow the City of Flint with the Flint/Genesee Green & Healthy Homes Initiative to expand and coordinate lead abatement, asthma control, integrated pest management and other healthy home services to more low-income housing Flint residents in the upcoming years. The proposed program is designed to function as a stand-alone program with the flexibility to leverage and merge with additional local or federal funding streams as they become available. No additional funds are required to be provided by the City of Flint.

Budgeted Expenditure? Yes No Please explain if no:
Account Nos. Revenue: \$100,000.00, 296-690.408-580.300, Grant Code: OUSM15LS4KS Expenses: \$9,181.00, 296-690.408-730.000, Grant Code: OUSM15LS4KS \$90,819.00, 296-690.408-801.000, Grant Code: OUSM15LS4KS
Pre-encumbered? Yes No Requisition
Other Implications (i.e., collective bargaining): None
Staff Recommendation: Recommend Approval.

Director of Planning and Development